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Water and Sewer Boards – Municipalities – Compensation – Insurance – Dallas County





Any utility board governed by section 11-50-310 of the Code of Alabama is entitled to pay its board members a fee for his or her services in accordance with the limitations established in either section 11-50-15 or 11-50-313, but not both.  The general provision of section 11-50-313 states that the governing body of the municipality is responsible for setting the fees of the chairperson and members of the public utility board.  Each municipal officer that is a board member is entitled to receive the same fee as any other citizen in the same position, as long as the board ratifies such an action.  





The board members may receive a director’s fee and/or insurance, but the total of either or both may not exceed the statutory provision of either section 11-50-15 or 11-50-313, whichever is applicable.





Prior to directors gaining insurance or retirement benefits, the Board must pass a resolution authorizing such an action.  





Whether insurance or retirement benefits would be offered equally to all the Board members would be something the Board should specify within its resolution.





Section 36-12-2 of the Code of Alabama mandates that the Selma Water Works and Sewer Board keep accurate and detailed documentation regarding the business of the Board.





Dear Mr. Pettaway:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Selma.











QUESTION ONE





	Whether a public corporation formed under sec�tion 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and not within any of the specified population ranges in section 11-50-313 or in Jefferson County requires approval or any action by the municipal governing body in setting salaries and compensation for all members of the board of directors, just non-council member directors, or none?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Selma is incorporated under the provisions of section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-50-310 (Supp. 2005).  Any person who serves on a utility board governed by section 11-50-310 is entitled to a fee for his or her services under section 11-50-15 or 11-50-313, but not both.  Ala. Code § 11-50-15 (1992); Ala. Code § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2005).  See, generally, Opinion to Honorable Randall Scott Hetrick, Attorney, Water Works and Sewer Board of the City of Prichard, dated March 23, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-128 at 1-2.





	Section 11-50-313, by and large, provides for the fees of the board of directors to be based on the population of the municipality.  Section 11-50-313 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	No fee shall be paid to any director for services rendered with respect to a sanitary sewer system. In any instance where the system or systems owned and operated by the corporation are any one or more of a water system, a gas system, and an electric system, the chair of the board of directors may, at the discretion of the governing body of the municipality with respect to which the corporation was primarily organized, be paid a director's fee in an amount to be set and established by the governing body each month for one system and ten dollars ($10) each month for each additional sys�tem.  Each member of the board of directors, other than the chair, may be paid a director's fee in an amount to be set and established by the governing body each month for the system.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, where the municipality with respect to which the corporation was primarily organized has less than 5,000 inhabitants according to the most recent official census, the maximum total amount of director's fees which may be paid to the chair of its board of directors shall not exceed twenty-five dollars ($25) during any month, and the maximum total amount of director's fees which may be paid to any other member of the board of directors shall not exceed twenty dol�lars ($20) during any month. In all cities having popu�lations of not less than 6,500 nor more than 8,500 according to the most recent federal decennial census, the members of the board of directors, including the chair, may each be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding twenty-five dollars ($25) each month.  In all cities having populations of not less than 12,500 nor more than 13,500 according to the most recent federal decennial census, the chair of the board of directors, at the discretion of the board, may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding two hundred dollars ($200) each month, and each member of the board other than the chair may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) each month. In all cities having populations of not less than 23,000 nor more than 27,000 according to the most recent federal decennial census, the chair of the board of directors, at the discretion of the board, may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) each month, and each member of the board other than the chair may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding one hundred dollars ($100) each month.  In all cities located in Jefferson County, Alabama, the chair of the board of directors, at the discretion of the board, may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding four hundred fifty dollars ($450) each month for one system and fifty dollars ($50) per month for each additional system; and each member of the board other than the chair may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding four hundred dollars ($400) each month for one system and forty dollars ($40) per month for each additional sys�tem. All members of the board of directors of any cor�poration organized pursuant to this article shall be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in and about the performance of their duties pursuant to this article.





Ala. Code § 11-50-313(a) (Supp. 2005) (emphasis added).  In the most recent census, the population of Selma did not fall within any of the given population parameters stated within the statute.  Id.  The general provisions of section 11-50-313 apply to any city not otherwise provided for in that section.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Seth Hammett, Member, House of Represen�tatives, dated April 6, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00229.  





	Further, this Office has previously stated that the provisions within sec�tion 11-50-313 are cumulative in nature and a governing body may set fees or, in the alternative, the board may set the fees as prescribed in the clauses appli�cable to the population of a city.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable W.F. Cosby, Jr., Member, House of Representatives, dated April 7, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00246.  The Cosby opinion, however, was issued before section 11-50-313 was modified by the Legislature.  By using the phraseology, “[n]otwithstanding the foregoing,” this section now more clearly indicates that directors will receive fees either according to the general provisions of the stat�ute or according to the fee designated for prescribed populations, if the popula�tion falls within applicable population ranges.





	Section 11-50-313 states that the governing body (city council) of the authority will set the salaries of both the chairperson and the board members.  Ala. Code § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2005).  It is within the discretion of the govern�ing body to determine the amount of that fee.  Hammett at 2.  Section 11-50-313 further provides that “any officer of the municipality . . . may serve as a mem�ber of the board of directors . . . and may receive a fee for his or her services, provided it is first approved by the board of directors.”  Ala. Code § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2005).  As such, it is the opinion of this Office that officers of the municipality are entitled to the same fees given to other board members, as long as the board of directors first approves of such action.  See, generally, Opinions to Honorable Clarence F. Rhea, Attorney, Attalla City Council, dated February 8, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00129 and to Honorable William M. Alexander, Chairman, Waterworks & Sewer Board of the City of Lineville, dated October 11, 1994, A.G. No. 95-00009.  The governing body should have accurate records docu�menting any action taken regarding the fees that should be given to both the chairperson and the board members.





	As mentioned earlier, section 11-50-15 of the Code of Alabama provides an alternative procedure for the setting of directors’ fees.  Specifically, this section authorizes, at the election of the board of directors, public utility cor�porations, which are organized pursuant to particular statutory provisions, the ability for the board to set its fees within stated limits “in lieu of the director’s fees authorized under the statute under which [that] corporation was organized.”  Ala. Code § 11-50-15 (1992). The general provisions of section 11-50-15 authorize the chairperson to be paid an amount not exceeding $125 each month for one such system and $25 each month for each additional system, and other directors may be paid an amount not exceeding $100 a month and $20 each month for each additional system.  Id.  The board of directors of a corporation electing to come within the provisions of section 11-50-15 may do so by adopt�ing a resolution that states their intention and by fixing the directors’ fees within the limitations set forth within that section.  Id. 








CONCLUSION





	Any utility board governed by section 11-50-310 is entitled to pay its board members a fee for his or her services in accordance with the limitations established in either section 11-50-15 or 11-50-313, but not both.  The general provisions of section 11-50-313 state that the governing body of the municipal�ity is responsible for setting the fees of the chairperson and members of the public utility board.  Each municipal officer that is a board member is entitled to receive the same fee as any other citizen in the same position, as long as the board ratifies such an action.  





QUESTION TWO





	Whether such directors are eligible to receive group health insurance benefits and retirement benefits.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your question is analogous to an opinion issued to the Honorable Tom Wolfe, Manager, Utilities Board of the City of Atmore, dated April 15, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00185.  In that opinion, Mr. Wolfe sought guidance regarding whether the Atmore Utilities Board members were authorized to have health or life insurance provided by the board.  In responding to that request, this Office stated as follows:





	Code, § 11-50-314(a)(13) empowers a corpora�tion established under §§ 11-50-310, et seq., “to pro�vide for such insurance as its board of directors may deem advisable.”





	Therefore, insurance benefits can be provided for members of the board of directors only if the benefits do not increase the compensation of the members of the Utilities Board beyond the maximum set by statute.  This means that the Board of Directors may receive a director’s fee and/or insurance, but the total for either or both may not exceed [the statutorily permissible fee].





Wolfe at 2 (citations omitted).








CONCLUSION





	The board members may receive a director’s fee and/or insurance, but the total of either or both may not exceed the statutory provision of either section 11-50-15 or 11-50-313, whichever is applicable.








QUESTIONS THREE, FOUR & FIVE





	Whether such benefits, if allowable, can be insti�tuted by the action of the superintendent or any other officer, or does it require Board or council action.





	Whether the institution of such benefits needs written or some approval in the appropriate minutes of the particular body.





	Whether such benefits, if allowable, have to be offered to all directors, or can either benefit or both be offered only to certain directors.








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	As stated earlier, section 11-50-314(a)(13) empowers the board to “pro�vide for such insurance as its board of directors may deem advisable.”  Ala. Code § 11-50-314(a)(13) (1992).  As such, it is the opinion of this Office that prior to the directors gaining such a benefit, the Board must pass a resolution authorizing such an action.  Provided that all Board members similarly situated are treated the same, whether such benefits would be offered equally would be something the Board should specify within its resolution.





	The Selma Water Works and Sewer Board qualifies as a governmental body as defined in section 36-25A-2(4) of the Open Meetings Act.  Ala. Code § 36-25A-2 (Supp. 2005).  Further, directors of the Selma Water Works and Sewer Board are public officials as defined within section 36-12-1 of the Ala�bama Open Records Act.  Ala. Code § 36-12-1 (2001).  As such, the board is required to keep accurate and detailed documentation regarding the business of the board.  Ala. Code § 36-12-2 (2001).  Accordingly, information regarding the benefits of the Board should be properly documented within the Board’s minutes.





	Because opinions may not be issued for the purpose of reviewing actions already taken by the Board, this opinion is issued with regard to the prospective compensation for the directors of the Selma Water Works and Sewer Board. Ala. Code § 36-15-1 (2001).





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Collins Pettaway, Jr.
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